



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FIRST SOLAR, INC., :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant, :
 :
 :
 v. : No. 217,2021
 :
 :
 NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE : Court Below – Superior Court
 COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA., and : of the State of Delaware
 XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, : C.A. No. N20C-10-156 MMJ
 : CCLD
 :
 Defendants Below, Appellees.:

**APPELLEE NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Scott B. Schreiber
Arthur Luk
Omomah Abebe
Kolya D. Glick
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (# 5941)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
National Union Fire Insurance
Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
A. First Solar’s Insurance Policies	6
1. Related Claims and Relation Back.....	7
2. The Specific Matter Exclusion	8
B. The Underlying Smilovits Securities Class Action and Maverick Opt-Out Action.....	9
1. First Solar’s Fraudulent Scheme	9
2. First Solar Shareholders File Smilovits on Behalf of a Putative Class That Includes the Maverick Plaintiffs	13
3. The Maverick Plaintiffs Opt Out of Smilovits	13
4. Maverick and Smilovits Are Litigated Before the Same Judge.....	14
C. First Solar’s Insurance Claims for the Underlying Lawsuits.....	15
1. Insurers Covered Smilovits and Maverick Under First Solar’s 2011-2012 Policies	15
2. After Exhausting the 2011-2012 Policies, First Solar Changed Course and Sought Coverage Under the 2014-2015 Policies	17
D. Procedural History	17
ARGUMENT	19

I.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED FIRST SOLAR’S COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE MAVERICK OPT-OUT ACTION AND THE SMILOVITS SECURITIES CLASS ACTION ARE RELATED	19
A.	Question Presented	19
B.	Scope of Review and Legal Standard	19
C.	Merits of the Argument	20
1.	Maverick is related to Smilovits.....	20
a.	The terms “arising out of” and “related to” carry broad meanings	21
b.	Maverick “arises out of” and is “related to” Smilovits	22
c.	First Solar’s attempts to distinguish Maverick are superficial and directly contradict its prior positions.....	25
2.	The Court should reject First Solar’s alternative argument that only an unidentified part of the Maverick Action is “related”	34
II.	THE POLICIES DO NOT USE A “FUNDAMENTAL IDENTITY” STANDARD, AND THE TERMS IN THE POLICIES LEAVE NO DOUBT THAT THE MAVERICK OPT-OUT ACTION AND THE SMILOVITS SECURITIES CLASS ACTION ARE RELATED	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Scope of Review and Legal Standard	36
C.	Merits of the Argument	36
1.	The “fundamentally identical” standard violates multiple canons of policy interpretation.....	37

2.	Decisions requiring “fundamental identity” take that phrase out of context from earlier decisions that impose no such requirement.....	38
III.	THE SPECIFIC MATTER EXCLUSION INDEPENDENTLY PRECLUDES COVERAGE	44
A.	Scope of Review and Legal Standard	44
B.	Merits of the Argument	44
1.	The Specific Matter Exclusion precludes coverage	45
2.	First Solar’s Specific Matter Exclusion arguments underscore the flaws in the “fundamentally identical” test.....	46
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1382268 (Del. Super. Apr. 13, 2006)	43
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007)	35
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	19
<i>In re DBSI, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3022177 (Bankr. D. Del. July 22, 2011).....	22
<i>Goggin v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2018).....	21
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	20
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000)	44
<i>HR Acquisition I Corp. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2019)	22, 38
<i>John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Legion Partners Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 2020 WL 5757341 (Del. Super. Sept. 25, 2020).....	22
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014)	27
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Northrop Grumman Innovation v. Zurich American Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 347015 (Del. Super. Feb. 2, 2021).....	42
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	19, 37, 38
<i>One James Plaza Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. RSUI Grp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7760179 (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2015).....	43
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008)	21
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3306043 (Del. Super. July 23, 2019).....	41
<i>Providence Serv. Corp. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3854261 (Del. Super. July 9, 2019).....	9, 41
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Sempris, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4407717 (Del. Super. Sept. 3, 2014).....	39-40, 45-46
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. WorldWide Wagering, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3023748 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2017)	43
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	19, 20, 42, 47
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)	38
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Sept. 10, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tapestry on Cent. Condo. Ass'n v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3 926 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	45
<i>United Westlabs, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2623932 (Del. Super. June 13, 2011)	39
<i>Zunenshine v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 483475 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 1998).....	43

Statutes

A.R.S. §§ 44-1999(B), 44-1991(A)(2)-(3)28

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, 1916 (1971)22
